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GEOGRAPHY
Maldives is located on the equator and therefore ex-
periences monsoonal climate. There are two distinct 
seasons, dry season (Northeast Monsoon) and wet 
season (Southwest Monsoon). In these two seasons the 
temperature varies hardly. Northeast monsoon extends 
from January to March. 

Maldives Meteorological Service

Maldives Meteorological Service

Inhabited Isalnds 
(Including Male’)

21.4% of the islands 
still has a population 
less than 500 people 

20

1,192
115,300 sq. km

859,000 sq. km

208.034

418.671

32.914

7°   6’  35” N  to   0° 42” 24” S
72° 33’ 19” E to 73°  46’  13” E
859,000 sq. kms

Atolls

Number of Islands
Area (including sea)

E.E.Z

Male’ (Capital)

Hulhumale’

Villimale’

Latitude

Longitude

Exclusive Economic Zone (EEZ)

187

UnInhabited Isalnds 
837

Resorts (Including Marinas) 
168

KEY GEOGRAPHICAL 
FACTS, 2022

AREA

LAND AREA (2021)

LOCATION

NUMBER OF INHABITED ISLANDS BY SIZE,
CENSUS 2022

SUNSHINE & RAINFALL

AVERAGE RELATIVE HUMIDITY, 2022

During the year 2022,  rainfall  recorded in 
Male’ was 2,093(mm) and sunshine recorded 
was 2,837 (hrs)

TEMPERATURE
Throughout the year, temperature remained 
almost same in the Maldives. The highest 
temprature recorded in Maldives was 32.9 
degree on April 2022 at HDh.Hanimaadhoo.

INHABITED ISLANDS OF MALDIVES

Haa Alif
14 Islands
Capital: Dhidhoo

13 Islands
Capital: Funadhoo

13 Islands
Capital: Manadhoo

4 Islands
Capital: Naifaru

9 Islands (Excluding Male’)
Capital: Thulusdhoo

5 Islands
Capital: Felidhoo

8 Islands
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11 Islands
Capital: Fonadhoo
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1 Island
Capital: Fuvahmulah City

Capital of Maldives

13 Islands
Capital: Kulhudhuffushi 

City
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Neonatal Mortality Rate (NMR)/’000 live births (0-27days)

RESIDENT POPULATION BY ATOLLS, 
CENSUS 2022

POPULATION

515,132

211,908 
(41%)

236,911 
(46%)

52,482 
(10%)

13,831 
(3%)

311,994 203,138

POPULATION (CENSUS 2022)

Out of the 515,132 people living in Maldives, 382,639 are Maldivians and 
132,493 Foreigners.

Resident Population by locality  

Resident Population

Maale Admin Islands Resorts Industrial Islands

Maldivian Foreign

194,562 117,432188,077 15,061

Haa Alif
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17,581

10,631

8,017
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TOP FIVE OCCUPATIONS OF CIVIL SERVANTS, 2022 CIVIL SERVANTS JOB 
TYPE, 2022

75% of the civil servants get a  
salary less than 10,000 MVR per 
month.

The highest number of Civil servants are 
from the age group 30-34 years.

Male’

Teachers Administrative
Cleaning &  
Maintenance

Council 
Officers Nurses

Permanent 
Staff

Contract 
Staff

Atolls
10,231

7,442
26.3%

4,284
15.1%

3,523
12.5%

3,504
12.4%

2,179
7.7%

27,044 1,250

18,063

From the employed staff 
during 2022, 4 percent of 
civil servants are contract 
staff

CIVIL SERVANTS, 2022
28,294

65% of the civil servants are females.

EMPLOYMENT

9,794 18,319
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NUMBER OF INPATIENTS BY 
SPECIALITY, IGMH 2022 
Top five

Internal medicine

Pediatrics

Obstetrics and gynaecology

Surgery

Cardiology

1,150

2,783

1,946 

1,219

1,187

HEALTH

IGMH
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STUDENT ENROLMENT, 2022 - 2023 EDUCATIONAL 
INSTITUTIONS, 2022 - 2023

TEACHERS SERVING, 2022

95,182 

9,835

46,413 37,463 3857,719 22148,769
A total of 95,182 students were enrolled in 259 institutions 

during the year 2022 - 2023.

There is 1 teacher for every 9 students in the country as a 
whole. 

20% of teachers are untrained

20% of total teachers (10,615) serving in Maldives are 
expatriate teachers

“Majority of students 
are enrolled in  primary 

levels (57%)”

STUDENT ENROLMENT BY LOCALITY, 2022
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TOTAL LOGGED CASES, 2022

TOP THREE CRIMES, 2022

Number of cases logged at Maldives Police 
Service has decreased 4.2% during 2022 
compared to 2021. The highest number of 
cases logged  was on Theft which accounts for 
29.4% of total logged cases.

During 2022, the 
highest number 
of logged cases 
from the Atolls 
were from HDh 
Atoll, however it is 
a decline of 19.4% 
compared to 2021.

13,543

Theft
3,9821 2 3Traffic

accidents
1,618

Drugs
1,429

LAW & ORDER
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Skipjack 
tuna
82%

Yellowfin 
tuna

18%

FISH CATCH, 2022

Skipjack

Yellowfin tuna

Bigeye tuna

Dogtooth tuna

Little tuna

Frigate tuna

Others

FISH CATCH BY TYPE, 
2022

FISH CATCH BY TYPE, 
2022

FISH CATCH BY ATOLLS, 2022
IN 000’ METRIC TONNES

FARMERS BY ATOLLS, 2022

‘000 metric tons)

metric tons)

metric tons)

metric tons)

metric tons)

metric tons)

metric tons)

metric tons)

There is a 7% increase in fish 
catch during the year 2022, 
compared to 2021.

As usual majority of the species 
caught by Maldivian fisherman 
is Skipjack Tuna, compared to 
2021 there is a 6.49% increase 
in Skipjack Tuna caught during 
the year 2022. During the year 
2022, a total of 126.4 (‘000 met-
ric tonnes) of Skipjack Tuna was 
caught, which accounts to 81% 
of the fish produced during the 
year 2022. 

FISHERIES & AGRICULTURE
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FISH CATCH BY TYPE, 2012 - 2022
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TOURIST ARRIVALS, 
2022

UK SPAIN

GERMANY KOREA

ITALY SWITZERLAND

RUSSIA FRANCE

INDIA USA

NUMBER OF ESTABLISHMENTS, 2022

FLOW OF TOURISTS BY NATIONALITY, 2022
Top 10 Markets

FLOW OF TOURISTS, 2022

Percentage Share of 
Establishments 

(Registered), 2022

Percentage Share of 
Beds in 

operation, 2022

1,675,303

179,309 42,123 

133,432 35,948 

97,627 34,614 

201,954 48,341 

241,382 80,697 
58.9%

59,132

57,255

8 Days

12,260,108 Nights
Tourist arrivals increased by 
26.7% during the year 2022, 
compared to 2021.

5 New resorts were opened 
during the year 2022 with a 
total bed capacity of 1,410 

beds.

Although, during 
the year 2022, 
highest flow of 

tourist arrivals was 
from India, it was 
recorded that the 
most tourists visit-
ed Maldives from 
Europe continent 
(69%). This is also 
an increase for this 

continent compared 
to previous year.

BED CAPACITY 
UTILIZATION RATE

REGISTERED BED CAPACITY

BEDS IN OPERATION

AVERAGE DURATION OF 
STAY

TOURIST BED NIGHTS

Resorts 
(including Marinas)
Hotels
Guest Houses
Safari Vessels

Registered

159
13

638
142

140
11

268
131

In
operation

TOURISM

BED CAPACITY, 2022



Prior to October 2011, ‘Fixed Lines’ data that we collected included DID’s (Direct Inward Dialling) Numbers.  From October 2011,  DID’s are not included as they are not considered as direct lines.
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AIR TRANSPORT MOVEMENTSN
(PASSENGERS), 2022
At Velana International Airport

TELECOMMUNICATION 
SERVICES, 2022 (In Numbers)

REGISTERED VEHICLES  BY MAIN TYPES, 
2010 - 2020

1,987,336 

13,376
123%

2%

161%

48%

715,188

371,975

1,967,340 

276,301 

International Flights

International Flights

International Flights

Fixed
Telephone Lines Mobile subscriptions 

per 100 people

Landlines per 100 
people

Fixed Broadband 
penetration

Mobile Broadband 
penetration

Mobile 
Subscriptions

Internet 
Subscriptions

Inwards

Outwards

Transit

Highest recorded passenger movement of international flights is observed during December, October and March 
2022.

This pattern is similar in the case of domestic flights as during during March, December and July  the passenger 
movement is high during the year 2022.

TRANSPORT AND COMMUNICATION 

Passenger Movement of Interna�onal Flights ('000)
Passenger Movement of Domes�c Flights ('000)
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Residential
53%

5%10%

32%

Manufacturing 
and  

Commercial

Government 
Buildings Public Places 

and  Schools

0 1,000 2,000 3,000 4,000 5,000 6,000 7,000 8,000

2019

2020

2021

2022 Hulhumale' VilliMale' Male'

0

50,000

100,000

150,000

200,000

250,000

300,000

350,000

400,000

450,000

2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022

In '000Kwh

PERCENTAGE SHARE OF ELECTICITY UTILISATION IN 
MALE - 2022

The value of electricity consumed for the Male’ was 384,809 (‘000 kWh) at the end of 2022, which showed an incremnet of 8.2 percent 
compared to 2021, however electricity consumed for residential has increased by 1 percent in 2022 compared to 2021.

Billed Water consumption decreased by 1 in 2020 in Male’  where-
as it increased 6 percent in Hulhumale’ and 2 percent in Vilimale’ 

in 2020 when compared with 2019.

Percentage of water consumption increased by 11% 
in Hulhumale residential areas during 2022, while this 
percetage stood at 88% during the year 2021.

ELECTRICITY & WATER
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TOTAL REVENUE, 2022
Revenue includes new revenue 
measures approved by the parliament

(In million MVR)

Percentage share  of Selected Expenditure on goods and services

(In million MVR)

TOTAL EXPENDITURE, 2022
Total expenditure includes loan 
repayments

CENTRAL GOVERNMENT EXPENDITURE, 2022

25,758.3 

 42,847.2 

Salaries and wages

Other allowances

Other benefits and gratuities

Travel expenses

Training expenses

12.3%

11.3%

1.3%

0.6%

1.1%

PUBLIC FINANCE

GOVERNMENT REVENUE, 2010- 2022 GOVERNMENT EXPENDITURE, 2010- 2022
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Capital
90%

10%
Current

FUNCTIONAL CLASSIFICATION OF CENTRAL 
GOVERNMENT CAPITAL EXPENDITURE, 2022 

In million MVR

TOTAL 
GRANTS 

2022

Total current grants shows a decline of 
73% during the year 2022 compared 

to 2021.  

In million MVR
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In million MVR
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MONEY & BANKING 2022 
(In millions of Rufiyaa; end of period)

NET FOREIGN 
ASSETS 
12,217.6
DOMESTIC 
CLAIMS
66,819.4

BROAD MONEY, 2022

Broad Money (M2) growth increased to 6% in annual 
terms at the end of December 2022, after registering 

9.5% at the end of 2019.

COMPONENTS OF BROAD MONEY, 
2021 - 2022

In million MVR

The growth of broad money is manily due to the in-
crease in Quasi money during the year 2022.

MONEY & BANKING

In million MVR
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An increase of 40.3% is ob-
served in the tootal imports 
during the year 2022, this 

amount stood at 35.4% during 
the year 2021.

The total value of Exports 
amounted to MVR 2.4 Billion 
during the year 2022. This is 
a 5.2% increase compared to 

2021.

From the marine export commodities, 
government share is inclusive in frozen fish 
(75%), Canned fish (76%) and Fish meal 
(51%), Rest of the 7 commodities does not 
include government share.

FOREIGN TRADE & BALANCE OF PAYMENTS

BALANCE OF PAYMENTS 

Imports Marine Exports

C.I.F. Value (in MVR ‘000) Value (in MVR ‘000)
53,660,566 2,305,124 
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Fresh or Chilled Reef Fish

Frozen Fish

Dried Fish

Salted Dried Fish

Sea Cucumber

Canned Fish

Fish Meal

Live Reef Fish

Other Marine Products

Fresh or Chilled Tuna

20,366 

1,405,819 

42,458 

1,833 

2,887 

507,776 

64,103 

10,490 

1,581 

247,810 

SUMMARY OF MARINE PRODUCT 
EXPORTS BY COMMODITY, 2022
Value (in MVR. ‘000)
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G.D.P  Growth Rates

GROSS DOMESTIC PRODUCT, 
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At 2014 constant prices

GROSS DOMESTIC PRODUCT, 
2022
At current prices

GDP AND GDP GROWTH RATES, 2003 - 2022

For GDP at constant prices, in 2020 
the primary sector grew by 7 percent 
when compared to 2019, whereas the 
secondary sector and tertiary sector 

declined by 25 percent and 34 percent 
respectively.

AGRICULTURE WHOLESALE AND 
RETAIL TRADE

MANUFACTURING

FINANCIAL 
SERVICES

REAL ESTATE

PROFESSIONAL, 
SCIENTIFIC AND 
TECHNICAL ACTIVITIES

FISHERIES
TOURISM

ELECTRICITY AND 
WATER

PUBLIC 
ADMINISTRATION

TRANSPORTATION 
AND 
COMMUNICATION

CONSTRUCTION 

EDUCATION

HUMAN HEALTH 
AND SOCIAL 
WORK ACTIVITIES

ENTERTAINMENT, 
RECREATION & 
OTHER SERVICES

934
8,161

1,812

3,383

2,136

4,335

3,143

2,513

3,063

7,378

6,195

7,922

895

10,326 

20,874

NATIONAL ACCOUNTS

GROSS DOMESTIC PRODUCT (AT CONSTANT PRICES), 2022
In Million MVR , at 2014 constant prices

million MVR

million MVR

92,679

57,569
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CONSUMER PRICE INDEX, REPUBLIC, 1985 - 2022

SELECTED INFLATION RATES, 2022 
Republic

REPUBLIC

Tobacco & Aracanuts 

Fish Index Health Education Services              

Restaurants and Acco-
modation services

Insurance and Financial 
Services

Food and beverages 
excluding fish

Food and beverages  
including fish

MALE’

ATOLLS
2.33

5.3

6.2 4.6 0.6

3.2 0.0

4.5

4.8

2.60

1.99

Inflation rate for the Republic 
increased from 0.54 percent in 
2021 to 2.33 percent in 2022.
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 EXPENDITURE ON ELECTIONS DURING, 2008 - 2019
in Maldivian Rufiya

MONEY GIVEN BY THE GOVERNMENT TO THE POLITICAL PARTIES (MVR)
in Maldivian Rufiya
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71%

Basic 
Pension
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Retirement
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21%
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PERCENTAGE SHARES OF DIFFERENT PENSION 
SCHEMES IN THE PAYMENTS, 2022

PENSION PAYOUTS BY 
SCHEME, 2022 
In MVR

Basic Pension

Retirement Pension

Other Pension

1,157,136,335

128,539,843

337,854,636 
An increment is observed in 
all pension schemes from the 
year 2020 until 2022. From 
the schemes, highest amount 
of pension is paid under ba-
sic pension scheme with a 
71% share compared to other 
schemes.
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Hospitals
54%

Emergency 
Evacua�on 
- Sea
1%

Emergency 
Evacua�on - Air
1%

Airfare Tickets
2%

Clinics
5%

Op�cals
2%

Pharmacies
35%

22
82

.6

62
.6

2.
5 13

5.
8

22
3.

2

0.
3

28
23

.1

64
.5

2.
4

22
8.

5

24
4.

3

0.
3

0

500

1,000

1,500

2,000

2,500

3,000
AA

SA
N

DH
A

 S
IN

G
LE

 P
AR

EN
T

AL
LO

W
AN

CE

FO
ST

ER
 P

AR
EN

T
AL

LO
W

AN
CE

EM
ER

G
EN

CY
M

ED
IC

AL
W

EL
FA

RE

DI
SA

BI
LI

TY
AL

LO
W

AN
CE

FO
O

D 
SU

BS
ID

Y

2021 2022

1,533 

998 

38 

140 

90 

23 

 0  500  1,000  1,500  2,000

Hospitals
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Airfare Tickets

Emergency 
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- Sea

11,170 

44 percent of Aasandha expenditure accounts for out patients 
care followed by out patient medicine 33 percent.

EMERGENCY MEDICAL WELFARE, 2022

EXPENDITURE ON AASANDHA SERVICES 
BY TYPE OF INSTITUTION, 2022

MALE’ ATOLLS
2,526 8,644

SINGLE PARENT ALLOWANCE

FOSTER PARENT ALLOWANCE

EMERGENCY MEDICAL WELFARE

FOOD SUBSIDY

DISABILITY

NUMBER OF PERSONS WHO RECIEVED 
ALLOWANCES, 2022

8,590

257

11,170

665

10,701
Number of persons received single parent allowance during 2022 
was 8,590,  where this showed an increase of 2.8 percent com-
pared to 2021.

PERCENTAGE SHARE OF EXPENDITURE ON 
AASANDHA BY INSTITUTION, 2022

SOCIAL PROTECTION

GOVERNMENT EXPENDITURE ON  DIFFERENT SOCIAL 
PROTECTION SCHEMES BY TYPE, 2021 - 2022

In Million MVR In Million MVR

AASANDHA SERVICES PROVIDED BY TYPE, 2022 
In MVR

Empaneled HospitalsEmergency Evacuation

Empaneled PharmaciesSent Abroad
3793,910

3889,777
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